

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

NO. SJC-13173

SUFFOLK COUNTY

CHARLES KINGARA
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

SECURE HOME HEALTH CARE INCORPORATED et al.
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF SUFFOLK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*:
MASSACHUSETTS DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Kevin W. Buono, Esq.
BBO#693548
MORRISON MAHONEY LLP
250 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210
Tel. (617) 439-7558
Fax (617) 342-4997
kbuono@morrisonmahoney.com

Dated: December 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....9

DECLARATION PURSUANT TO MASS. R. A. P. 17(c)5.....10

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....16

 I. PUTATIVE CLASS COUNSEL LACKS STANDING
 AND AUTHORITY TO SEEK RELEIF UNDER RULE
 23 IF THE SOLE NAMED PLAINTIFF DIES
 PRIOR TO CLASS CERTIFICATION.....18

 A. Rule 23 requires court
 certification to maintain a case
 as a class action.....18

 B. Putative class counsel does not
 represent putative class members
 and cannot act on their behalf
 unless and until the class is
 certified.....23

 C. Putative class counsel has no
 authority to act on behalf of a
 deceased class representative
 until a qualifying individual is
 substituted in the
 representative’s place, or a new
 representative seeks to intervene.....30

 II. THE TRIAL COURT DOES NOT HAVE THE POWER
 TO ISSUE NOTICES TO POTENTIAL
 PLAINTIFFS AND MAY ONLY ISSUE NOTICES
 TO CLASS MEMBERS ONCE THE CLASS IS
 CERTIFIED.....32

CONCLUSION.....44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

American Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538 (1974).....35

Astro v. State,
2008 WL 4425590 (Haw. Ct. App. 2008).....31

Baldassari v. Pub. Fin. Tr.,
369 Mass. 33 (1975).....20, 21

Balschmiter v. TD Auto Fin. LLC,
2015 WL 2451853 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....40-41, 43, 44

Bentkowski v. Marfuerza Compania Maritima, S. A.,
70 F.R.D. 401 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....37

Brophy v. School Committee of Worcester,
6 Mass. App. Ct. 731 (1978).....19, 21

Carpenter v. Suffolk Franklin Sav. Bank,
370 Mass. 314 (1976).....20

Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.,
476 Mass. 95 (2016).....19

China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh,
138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....42

Cohen v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.,
73 Mass. App. Ct. 1106 (2008).....31

Daisy Mountain Fire Dist. v. Microsoft Corp.,
547 F.Supp.2d 475 (D. Md. 2008).....43

Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....27

Dondore v. NGK Metals Corp.,
152 F. Supp. 2d 662 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....26

Elias v. National Car Rental Sys. Inc.,
59 F.R.D. 276 (D. Minn. 1973).....39

<u>Federal Ins. Co. v. Ronan,</u> 407 Mass. 921 (1990).....	31
<u>Flanigan v. Am. Fin. Sys. of Georgia, Inc.,</u> 72 F.R.D. 563 (M.D. Ga. 1976).....	40
<u>Fletcher v. Cape Cod Gas Co.,</u> 394 Mass. 595 (1985).....	22
<u>Foster v. Comm’r of Correction,</u> 484 Mass. 698 (2020).....	20, 22
<u>Fulco v. Cont’l Cablevision, Inc.,</u> 789 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1992).....	28
<u>Gammella v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.,</u> 482 Mass. 1 (2019).....	22
<u>Greenfield v. Villager Indus., Inc.,</u> 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973).....	24
<u>Griffith v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone, LLP,</u> 241 F.R.D. 600 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	43
<u>Gutierrez v. Johnson & Johnson,</u> 2003 WL 26477887 (D.N.J. 2003).....	26
<u>Hammond v. City of Junction City, Kansas,</u> 167 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Kan. 2001).....	28
<u>Henry v. Bozzuto Mgmt. Co.,</u> 98 Mass. App. Ct. 690 (2020).....	21
<u>Impervious Paint Indus., Inc. v. Ashland Oil,</u> 508 F. Supp. 720 (W.D. Ky. 1981).....	26
<u>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litigation,</u> 835 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2016).....	28
<u>In re Fine Paper Litigation State of Wash.,</u> 632 F.2d 1081 (3d Cir. 1980).....	27
<u>In re Wells Fargo Wage and Hour Employment Practice Litigation,</u> 2014 WL 1882642 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	28

<u>In re Williams-Sonoma, Inc.,</u> 947 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 2020).....	25
<u>In re: 2016 Primary Election,</u> 836 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2016).....	31
<u>Juris v. Inamed Corp.,</u> 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012).....	30
<u>Kinney Shoe Corp. v. Vorhes,</u> 564 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1977).....	37
<u>Kwaak v. Pfizer, Inc.,</u> 71 Mass. App. Ct. 293 (2008).....	21
<u>Layes v. RHP Properties, Inc.,</u> 95 Mass. App. Ct. 804 (2019).....	21
<u>Lewis v. Bloomsburg Mills, Inc.,</u> 21 Fed. R. Serv. 2d 748 (D.S.C. 1976).....	40
<u>Longval v. Commissioner of Correction,</u> 448 Mass. 412 (2007).....	19
<u>Marian Bank v. Elec. Payment Servs., Inc.,</u> 1999 WL 151872 (D. Del. 1999).....	39, 40, 44
<u>Massachusetts Gen. Hosp. v. Rate Setting Comm'n,</u> 371 Mass. 705 (1977).....	21-22
<u>Motta v. Schmidt Mfg. Corp.,</u> 41 Mass. App. Ct. 785 (1996).....	32
<u>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of California,</u> 523 F.2d 1073 (9th Cir. 1975)....	35-36, 37, 38, 39
<u>Robinson v. First Nat. City Bank,</u> 482 F. Supp. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	43
<u>Salvas v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</u> 452 Mass. 337 (2008).....	19
<u>Sanft v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.,</u> 216 F.R.D. 453 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	43-44

<u>Sch. Comm. of Brockton v. Massachusetts Comm'n Against Discrimination,</u> 423 Mass. 7 (1996).....	21
<u>Schick v. Berg,</u> 2004 WL 856298 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2004), <u>aff'd</u> , 430 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25
<u>Shibetti v. Z Rest., Diner & Lounge, Inc.,</u> 2021 WL 1738315 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	28
<u>Sniffin v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 11 Mass. App. Ct. 714 (1981).....	22
<u>Spence v. Reeder,</u> 382 Mass. 398 (1981).....	19, 24
<u>Tam v. Fed. Mgmt. Co.,</u> 2016 WL 7664718 (Mass. Super. Dec. 1, 2016).....	37-38
<u>Vallone v. CNA Financial Corp.,</u> 2002 WL 1726524 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	28
<u>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,</u> 2010 WL 339098 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	28
<u>Weld v. Glaxo Wellcome Inc.,</u> 434 Mass. 81 (2001).....	19, 20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. R. A. P. 17(c).....	10
Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(f), 15(b), 15(d), and 52(b).....	33
Mass. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. R. Civ. P. 25.....	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

3 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 9:6 (5th ed.) 25, 26

6A FED. PROC., L. Ed. § 12:370 43

7B WRIGHT & MILLER, §§ 1786, 1788 14

ABA COMM. ON ETHICS & PROF'L RESPONSIBILITY, Formal Op.
07-445 (Apr. 11, 2007) 29

Debra Lyn Bassett, *Pre-Certification
Communication Ethics in Class Actions*, 36
Ga. L. Rev. 353 14

Felix Frankfurter, *A Note on Advisory Opinions*,
37 Harv. L. Rev. 1002 (1924) 31

Manual for Complex Litigation (Second),
§ 30.21 (1985) 14

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers,
§ 99 (2000) 29

Erica W. Rutner, Corey K. Brady, *Heads Plaintiffs
Win, Tails Defendants Lose: The Asymmetrical
Reality of Serial Class Action Relitigation*,
38 Rev. Litig. 69 (2018) 14
